CERRO GORDO COUNTY
DRAINAGE WORK ORDER

Work Order No.: 2025-05-29-01
Date Filed: 5/29/25

To: Cerro Gordo County Board of Supervisor’s
It is hereby requested that changes be made on:

Drainage District: 31
Lateral: 14B

Assessable District: Lat 14

Diameter of Tile:

Tile Material:

Section, Township, Range: 18-94-22 (Grimes)

atr-atr: NE1/4

Requested by: Bruce Schlichting

O owner [ Tenant ® Other

Address:

Phone No.: 641-420-5009

Landowner Name: Arlys Joy Thompson

(if different from requestor)

Chairman’s Signature:

Contractor Assigned:

Engineer Appointed:

Date Engineer Appointed:

Attorney Appointed:

Date Attorney Appointed:

Coordinates:
Latitude

Longitude

Vendor Paid:

Total Amount Paid:

Date Paid:

Date Completed:

problem: Bruce called Corey who then called the auditors office about a sunk hole.

From what Corey described | believe it is on Lateral 14B.

I:\Share\Real estate\FORMS







1609 USH 8
B o LTO N Algona:l,V TAlsoiEISI
& M E N K Phone: (515) 395-3140

) Bolton-Menk.com
Real People. Real Solutions.

May 22, 2025

Larson Contracting Central LLC
508 West Main Street
Lake Mills, lowa 50450

RE: Change Order No. 2 and Pay Request No. 3 — Semi Final
Drainage District No. 57
Cerro Gordo County, lowa
Project No.: 0P1.126016

Dear Larson Contracting Central LLC:

Enclosed are three (3) copies of Change Order No. 2 and three (3) copies of Pay Request No. 3 — Semi
Final for payment on the above-referenced project in Cerro Gordo County Drainage District No. 57.

Please review the attached Change Order and Pay Request. If acceptable, please sign all copies and
send all copies to the Cerro Gordo County Auditor’s Office.

If you have any questions, please feel free to call.

Sincerely,

Bolton & Menk, Inc.
Tyler A. Conley,'P.E.

Project Manager

TAC/pnt

Encl.

Cc: Adam Wedmore, Cerro Gordo County Auditor (via email)
Sandy Shonka, Cerro Gordo County Real Estate Deputy (via email)
Hannah Schmitz, Cerro Gordo County Real Estate Assistant (via email)

H:\CERROGIA\OP1126016\1_Corres\C_To Others\2025-05-22 126016 Change Order No. 2 and Pay App No. 3 - Semi Final.docx

Boiton & Mank 15 an agual spportunity employer.




LARSON CONTRACTING CENTRAL LLC

CHANGE ORDER

No. 2
PROJECT: Drainage District No. 57, Open Channel Cleanout, Cerro Gordo County, lowa
DATE OF ISSUANCE: 5/22/2025 EFFECTIVE DATE: 5/22/2025
OWNER: Trustees of Drainage District No. 57, Cerro Gordo County, lowa
ENGINEER’S Project No.: 0P1.126016
CONTRACTOR: Larson Contracting Central, LLC ENGINEER: Bolton & Menk, Inc.
You are directed to make the following changes in the Contract Documents.
Description:
Rectify actual quantities with contract quantities.
Reason for Change Order:
Rectification of quantities.
Attachments: (List documents supporting change)
Attachment A: Itemized Additional Items & Quantities
CHANGE IN CONTRACT PRICE: CHANGE IN CONTRACT TIMES:
Original Contract Price Qriginal Contract Times
Substantial Completion : September 30, 2024
$32,157.71 Ready for final payment : September 30, 2024
Net changes from previous Change Orders No. 0 to No. 1 Net changes from previous Change Orders No. 0 to No. 1
$0.00 62 days
Contract Price Prior to this Change Order Contract Times prior to this Change Order
Substantial Completion : December 1, 2024
$32,157.70 Ready for final payment : December 1, 2024
Net Decrease of this Change Order Net Increase of this Change Order
$-1,965.23 0 days
Contract Price with all approved Change Orders Contract Times with all approved Change Orders
Substantial Completion : December 1, 2024
$30,192.48 Ready for final payment : December 1, 2024
RECOMMENDED: Bolton & Menk, Inc. APPROVED: Board of Supervisors, acting as ACCEPTED: Larson Contracting Central, LLC

Trustees of Drainage District No. 57

Engineer’(Ath!lErized Sigﬁature) Owner (Authorized Signature) Contractor (Authorized Signature)

Date: E/Z S/Z( Date: Date:

Cc:  Cerro Gordo County — Owner
Larson Contracting Central, LLC - Contractor
Bolton & Menk, Inc. — Engineer




LARSON CONTRACTING CENTRAL LLC

Contractor's Application for Payment

Owner: Cerro Gordo County Drainage District No. 57
Engineer: Bolton & Menk, Inc.
Contractor: Larson Contracting Central LLC

Owner's Project No.:
Engineer's Project No.: 0P1.126016
Agency's Project No.:

Project: Open Channel Cleanout
Contract:
Application No.: 3 - Semi Final Application Date: 5/22/2025
Application Period: From 11/27/25 to 05/21/25
1. Original Contract Price S 32,157.71
2. Net change by Change Orders S (1,965.23)
3. Current Contract Price (Line 1 + Line 2) $ 30,192.48
4. Total Work completed and materials stored to date
(Sum of Column H Unit Price Total and Column M Stored Materials) S 30,192.48
5. Retainage
a. 10% X S 30,192.48 Work Completed S 3,019.25
b. X S - Stored Materials <3 -
c. Total Retainage (Line 5.a + Line 5.b) S 3,019.25
6. Amount eligible to date (Line 4 - Line 5.¢) S 27,173.23
7. Less previous payments S 22,550.01
8. Amount due this application S 4,623.22

Contractor's Certification

The undersigned Contractor certifies, to the best of its knowledge, the following:

(1) All previous progress payments received from Owner on account of Work done under the Contract have been applied on account to
discharge Contractor's legitimate obligations incurred in connection with the Work covered by prior Applications for Payment;

(2) Title to all Work, materials and equipment incorporated in said Work, or otherwise listed in or covered by this Application for
Payment, will pass to Owner at time of payment free and clear of all liens, security interests, and encumbrances (except such as are
covered by a bond acceptable to Owner indemnifying Owner against any such liens, security interest, or encumbrances); and

(3) All the Work covered by this Application for Payment is in accordance with the Contract Documents and is not defective.

Contractor: Larson Contracting Central LLC

Signature:

Date:

Name:

Title:

Recommended by Engineer

w _Tplllr

Name: Tylerz:. Conley, P.E/

Title: Project Manager

Date: 5.723’/25—

Approved by Owner

By:

Name: Lori Meacham Ginapp

Title: Chair, Cerro Gordo County Board of Supervisors

Date:

H:\CERROGIA\0P1126016\7_Construction\D_Pay Applications\Pay App 3\2025-05-21 126016 Pay Application 3 - Semi Final.xlsm




B (€2°596'T$)

_ 3214d 1OVYLINOD NI 3SV3¥I23a 1IN

€7°6665 LT9Y S 099v 00°S¢ NL 3 ssej) 10ql ‘desdy 1T

(00'8LT$) 492 S 0 00°'SZ AS Jliqge4 3|11xal039 6

(09'2v69) €T'LY S 0 0002 41 "eld ,ZT ‘UoIsudIX3 3|LL dIND L

(otzEws) ab'zey S 0 00'T V3 "elq , bz ‘'uoidy ujeiq 32e4ns dIND 9

(09'TTY'TS) 85°0L [ 0002 00°0t 41 ‘e1g ¢ ‘uieiq depuns diNd S
asealdag SSealdu) 2J2ld Hun >ud pesinay .>ud Penuo) sjun :O_untumwﬂ *ON wa}|

V Juswiyoeny




wspxjeud (was - € uopedyddy Aed 9T09ZT T2-50-SZOZ\E ddy Aed\suopeayiddy Aed™Q\uonINNSUO) ™ \IT09ZTTO\VIOO¥YID\H

2 $ [%001 81°'Z61°0E $ £5°550'5C S 8Y'Z6T°0E § [s19p1Q aduey) panoiddy /m sjelo] 19enuo) jeuidpo
» %001 00'€L8'T 00T 00'€L8'C 00T 00'EL8'T 00'€/8'7 s1[ 00T uopezjiqoiN| b1
- %007 00°SLY 00°00T 00°SLY 00°00T 00°'SLY SL'Y 41 [ 00°001 pi3l4 ‘a3uaj Jo |[eAoway| €T
* %007 v9'8T1 00T v9'81T 00T y9'81T v9'8T1 vi| 00T sinaduay| Tl
* %00T 81'951'7 09'9% 819517 09°9b 81951'C L9 NL [ 09'9F 3s5e)) 10QI ‘desdy| 1T
%001 00°Z1L'L 00T 0021/ 00'T 00ZIL', 00'TTL'L s1/ 00T Buigquo pue Jupeap| o1
- - - - E - L As| - 21iGE 9]11X21099 6
= %00T €L'E6 00T €L'E6 00T EL'E6 £L°€6 vi| o0t ‘e1g 1 'spJeng fewiuy 8
- » - - & : €LY Nl - ‘e ,Z1 "UoIsuaIX3 3|IL dIND L
- - # [ 3 9y'TEY va| - ‘210 b7 ‘'voidy ulesq 3IE4NS JIND, 9
%001 09'TTbT 0002 09°TIV'L 0007 09 TIV'T 85'0L 1| o000z ‘el@ ,bZ 'uleQ 298NS dIND S
- %00T 96'090'€ 0512 = - 96'090'E LETVT vis [ os'1e Bujz)|ua4 pue Buipaas yaiq uado [
%001 19765 STE 0€'967 €97 19'76S bE'Z8L vis | STE (apis aup) Bujana yueg jlods £
. %00T GZ'655'E 00T S96LLT 058 67'655'E LE'60T vis| oozt (sapis omL) Buianat yueg [1ods 3
x %001 LV'6ET'S 0S'TZ LY'6ET'B 0512 LY'6ET'E 85'8LE VIS | 0512 uoneAedx3 yaxq uado T
1euo) feuduo
($) (%) (s) Wiom 3y ajewnsy aewns3 (s) ($) suun Anuenp way uonduisaq "oN
{r-4) (EVAI] (5x3) ui pajesodsodu) [ SNOIABLG ANEA | SNOIAJIG AiluenD (3x2) 32d Wun way) pig
ystui4 03 ouejeq | way | aleq 01 pasagdwiod Awuend way) pi@ Jo anfep
joaniep | yioMm 4o anjep pajewns3
0%
USU“EOU yom BJEUWNST SNONAIG uonewojul PeUO)
Ll DN L] H [ » u [ W ] g e e 8 = i
sz/zz/so  :eeq uonedyddy sz/12/50 o st/te/1n woid uonedyddy [euty 1wds - € oN uopeaddy
IPRIUD)
*ON 333(0ud s,Aoualy 1noueap) jpuuey) uado :afoud
"ON ¥22[04d 5,4032e13U0) 71 [e13U3)) SundenUo) uosie] :10enu0)
| 97097110 :'ON 13[0id s s32uiBu3 “3U] WU 73 UCI|08 aaufu3
:*ON 32[014 5 13uMD 15 "ON 12113510 @8euresq Aluno) opio9 oudd) 13uUMQ

juawAed 10} uonedyddy s j030es3u0)

WIOM 3214d MU - ewnys3 ssas804d



County Auditor
Cerro Gordo County Courthouse

220 N Washington Ave Adam Wedmore, Auditor
Mason City, 1A 50401 641-421-3034
www.cerrogordo.gov awedmore@cerrogordo.gov
Date: May 27, 2025
To: Drainage District Trustees

Re: Request for Easement Through Drainage District ROW- JDD113/123

An application for easement through a drainage district right-of-way was filed by Sara Smith, engineer
with IDALS, on behalf of T& Boehnke Farms. The request is to modify Joint Drainage District 113/123
facilities to create a wetland pool within the drainage district.

The applicant has been informed that their application and associated documents may be referred to a
drainage engineer and any expenses related to reviewing the application would be the responsibility of
the applicant.

Based on the scope of the project | would recommend an engineer with drainage district expertise be
assigned to review the plans and make a recommendation to the Trustees. Tyler Conley with Bolton &
Menk is aware of this proposed project and has agreed to serve as the drainage engineer for this review,
if appointed. | recommend the Trustees of Joint Drainage District 113/123 assign this application to Tyler
Conley to review and provide a recommendation back to the Trustees.

Thanks,

Adam Wedmore
Cerro Gordo County Auditor



Cerro Gordo County,
lowa

Application for Easement Through Drainage District Right-of-Way

Pursuant to lowa Code §468.186, the following "Applicant” hereby submits this
Application to the Cerro Gordo County, lowa Board of Supervisors (as drainage district Trustees)
for permission and easement rights to construct, improve or maintain a Project (as described
below) on, over, across, or beneath the right-of-way of certain drainage districts in Cerro Gordo
County.

|. Applicant Information

™ g p 2
Full Legal Name: T4 T bf?["k\fﬂ !(x/ E@i@rﬂ’} L. LC
- T

State of Incorporation: szbu
Federal I.D. No. /SSN: q1-3 iﬂ?ff’f(g X
Address: a\‘:f“ff FY AR
Ventnon TA Soe §1
Contact Person:
Title: Sara Smith, PE (lowa Department of Land Stewardship-iDALS)
Address: 502 E Sth St
Des Moines {A 50319
Phone: 515-422-7335
Email: sara.smith@iowaagriculture.gov

1l. Project Information

Check one: [pipeline Uelectric transmission line  [Junderground utility M other

Describe the proposed "Project” (Applicant is to submit detailed maps):
Proposing a nutrient reduction constructed wetland, as part of the lowa Water Quality Initiative. The existing Drainage

District tiles would be intercepted, and the tile water will be treated at the wetland, to remove the nitrates via denitrification.

Drainage District Facilities to be crossed:
DD#16. Laterals 2 & 3 will be diverted to the wetland pool, and will remain in service. Lateral 4 will be relaid around the wetland and will

reconnect to the wetland outlet pipe. Lateral 5 and main SW of wetland will outlet to wetland pool, 1 ft above the pool elevation.

Existing drainage capacity of the DD to be intercepted will be maintained.

Proposed Commencement Date: 09-01-2025
Estimated Construction Period: Early fail 2025, otherwise Spring 2026

Affected Drainage District (s): DD #16




In submitting this Application, Applicant acknowledges its receipt of the attached Procedures
and Conditions for Construction in Cerro Gordo County Drainage Districts Right-of-Way (the
"Procedures"), which Procedures shall be incorporated into any Easement granted to Applicant.

y ) ..'-f . e
Dated this 9 f N day of LA/ , zoﬁg

Applicant

T T Bovfhlts Fam LLE
sy Lo fBochnke - Presicent”

(Print Name and Title) '
For County Use Only
Action Date Completed
O Application reviewed by Drainage Engineer
[[] confirmation of affected Drainage Districts
[[] Drainage District Maps provided to Applicant
[:] Final project plans submitted
D Drainage Engineer approval
[] Board of Supervisors approval
[] easement through Drainage District Issued




Cerro Gordo County,
lowa

Application for Easement Through Drainage District Right-of-Way

Pursuant to lowa Code §468.186, the following "Applicant" hereby submits this
Application to the Cerro Gordo County, lowa Board of Supervisors (as drainage district Trustees)
for permission and easement rights to construct, improve or maintain a Project (as described
below) on, over, across, or beneath the right-of-way of certain drainage districts in Cerro Gordo

County.
l. Applicant Information

™N, A2 R, b b
Full Legal Name: bl Apiff T 0J0 CHn T
State of Incorporation: !
Federal I.D. No. /SSN: 983 -
Address: 2439 Un

Lo

Contact Person:
Title: Sara Smith, PE (lowa Department of Land Stewardship-iDALS:

Address:

A 50318

Phone:

Email: sara.smith@iowaagriculture.gov

ll. Project Information

Check one: [Jpipeline Uelectric transmission line [ underground utility other

Describe the proposéd "Project” (Applicant is to submit detailed maps):

Proposing a nutrient raduction construcied wetland, as-pari « Waler Quality Ininative. The existing Drainage

LGN, S

i

District tiles would be int

via denitrification,

Drainage District Facilities to be crossed:
DDR18. Laterals 2 & 3 will be diverted to the wetland pocl. and will remain in service. Lataral 4 will bg relaid around the weiland and will

reconnect to the wetlard outlet pips. Lateral 3 and main 8W of weiand will cutlet to watland pool. 1 it abeve the pool elevaiion.

Existing drainage capacity af the DD to he

Proposed Commencement Date:

" ’ . Earlv fall 2025. otherwise Snrine 90948
Estimated Construction Period: =87y Tail 2025, othenwise Spring 2026

Affected Drainage District (s): i




In submitting this Application,

Applicant acknowledges its receipt of the attached Procedures
and Conditions for Constructio

n_in Cerro Gordo County Drainage Districts Right-of-Way (the

"Procedures”}, which Procedures shall be incorporated into any Easement granted to Applicant.
- T /
: ) hy ,4/ pe W —

Dated this Lday of //" ] AN ‘*}ﬂ , 2025

* f
Applicant /} //
/\' / /fg) PN f:l//:_l ‘,,-ur
Lo s/ L2 Lo

; PR
By D avill /e fi'/ﬁ"i/f . ol

(Print Name and Title)

For County Use Only

Action

Date Completed

Application reviewed by Drainage Engineer

Confirmation of affected Drainage Districts

Drainage District Maps provided to Applicant

Final project plans submitted

Drainage Engineer approval

Board of Supervisors approval

Oodooooao

Easement through Drainage District Issued




Wetland Project: CER962218C July 26, 2023

|| Parcels Spatial Reference:
—‘—‘l T et PCS: NAD 1983 UTM Zone 15N
- Easement Boundary il et Airphotos 2021 NAIP.

.

Wetland Extent LR e Map scale: 1:4,200 (Lin = ABSOHﬁ)r

Wil Wetland

e G VT A BTSSR ST ST MRS

....

) e » 3”" _‘h - .‘,og-'a- ,‘ = }:: !‘
0 350 700 A 00 Feet
A{Cfc’é 5 ﬁ v
CERRO GORDO COUNTY
Project status: Ready for ~ Wetland: 10.1ac Easement areas:
7=\ RFP Total Easement: 71.1ac  T. Boehnke: 20.8ac
w Easement status: Buffer to wetland: 6:1 D. Boehnke: 50.3ac
\ i Concept
{OWA DEPARTMENT OF )
AGRICULTURE & Easement boundaries are not finalized until surveyed by a licensed

LAND STEWARDSHIP professional land surveyor.




T

0y M3IIAYIAO NV1d —a wmbeora NS IN 8 o s
2812296430 'ON "1OYd SWal ———————— o, b z o .FI— om sﬂﬂ”ﬂg wom
11aus dIHSQYYMILS ANV ANV FUNLINDIYOY 40 INFNIYNYLIA YMOI e —T - o aiigd
veae . = 5 ~ - . :
MOMLAO AV34 WYL 00! . A\ 3 3 LHIAIND dWD bZ 40 JOL NI ITONVINL IND[BTO'0SZT _ [9TZ 618EZ6Y  [S6TTIZVLBE  [vS
s narys Sasodod 3 i : S =4 9v) FONVYO HLIM YVa3Y B/S|SETISCT_[1ZLTL9vT6y %I
: dV2 IDNVEO HLIM YYE3 8/S[BVEZSCT  [189°0TOVZ6Y

—

AECCOTEON
PR WL e TR 7 A S

MOMHLNO NV3d ¥YIA'S 5 \
visg EEEEE (00'€EZT)100d WWNON o g 4V I9NVYO HLIM YVE3Y ,8/5(19P6bZT__[p16 1092267

A T — = = 49D IONVYO HLIM YVE3Y (B/S|LLZ ESZL  |268'VIITLEY "L66
L) X i .
7 & A ™ NOILdINIS3a NOILVAIZ ONILSYI ONIHLYON

JINDAAS IPPNO ETS-MS SYON!

“Hanuo; X ;. S i 2 it b
TROIAG FOiod TEIATH : ¢ 7 ; Y y Ay s g
TS X VANV 100d OL WIIVA 4330 LN3ON34 W 5 s o pane 7 oy { { “ . 5
X L Gl i 2 3 0 s ? X oo
1430 100d 3OVI3AY|

A==

T{ 3daH .ST

- / B e
: w # . o BT N
= , ‘ Al / T ) S

: S

..... . u\
= ; ] Z SN ey
7 7

o s

i

o o ol X o e, S : f\. m.\w.\ “ ” x p .. - N 1 i

> 1 < 8L 4 2 \ Saonsaasvunes
........ e - 3 e sl
........... o AL (O
5 = - - e 7 \ T ! Yy '

s
38

i
Ldrmnn, .,




. 3635 M4 B s

Sovial

azan 4 Stk i,
e

CUAY TILE = 124221
porels

ALL CLAY TILES TO BE DEMOLISHED MAY BE REMOVED OR CRUSHED IN PLACE.
2. PLASTIC TILES SHALL BE REMOVED AND DISPOSED OF WHERE BROKEN, -
\ REMOVE TILE MAIN FOR MIN

\
/
"] 3. ALLTILE SHALL BE DESTROYED THROUGH WETLAND POOL. R

B

N
"

.-.,cm_.ims»—unc..zmn:oz .‘ . ..1:.

-
1 vhpoustninis e R

R\ e Sl

P
PROPOSFD EASEMIT

1.

OF NEW P y : R~ 3240.3
VLR 128137
\

/

AT
« DREAK TILE FOR 20 FT DOWNSTREAM
OF NEW PIPE CONMECTION

~

QUTDOOR SPORTS
TRAIING au.:'.. i

PAPOUSEE-CHARLES JONA'
4 PAOUSEY. CINDY

PAPOUSTR CHRIS ¢ ; e T i . e - - -
g — - g . P s

i

x5 1

iy

1513 DALTIMORE DRIVE : . - IOWA DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE AND LAND STEWARDSHIP
wo—l..-oz Wyl ter I ! g g 1DALS PIO). NO. CER9622) RC.

ail; Ames@balton-menk.com =
& MENIK i i ] EXISTING CONDITIONS & REMOVALS




FISCAL AGENT AGREEMENT

This agreement, made this? day of May, 2024 is between the North Iowa Children’s Alliance
Board of Directors, hereafter referred to as LOCAL BOARD, and Cerro Gordo County,
hereafter referred to as the Fiscal Agent.

I. Purpose of Agreement

The LOCAL BOARD has been designated an Early Childhood Iowa area within the
geographical area it serves and has received a grant of State allocated funds of § 538,206.55
(hereinafter referred to as EARLY CHILDHOOD IOWA funds) for state fiscal year 2026.

Pursuant to Jowa Code Chapter 2561 the LOCAL BOARD is required to designate a public entity
as a fiscal agent to administer grant funds. Cerro Gordo County has been designated as the fiscal
agent for the Board.

IL. Duration of Agreement

This agreement shall become effective on July 1, 2025 until June 30, 2026, or until earlier
terminated according to the provisions herein. This agreement may be renewed or extended by
the mutual written agreement of the parties in the form of an amendment specifying the new
agreement period and the amount of funds available to the LOCAL BOARD for the new
agreement period. All other terms of the agreement shall remain in effect unless otherwise
specifically amended.

ITI. Responsibilities of Fiscal Agent

The Fiscal Agent shall provide the following services for funds for which it is acting as fiscal
agent:

A. Deposit EARLY CHILDHOOD IOWA funds into accounts in accordance with lowa
Code Chapter 12C and the Cash Management Improvement Act, 31 U.S.C. §6501 et seq.

B. Issue payments from the Early Childhood Iowa grant account as directed by authorized
LOCAL BOARD personnel. Payments shall be issued to the individual, vendor,
business, or other entity identified by the LOCAL BOARD, in the amount specified, and
to the address provided by the LOCAL BOARD. Payments shall be issued as directed,
within 30 work days from the date the Fiscal Agent receives written notification from
authorized LOCAL BOARD personnel.

C. Be responsible for any costs charged by the financial institution for maintaining the Early
Childhood Iowa grant account or accounts containing EARLY CHILDHOOD IOWA
grant funds. The Fiscal Agent shall ensure that any such costs are reduced or offset to the
extent possible through earnings credits offered by the financial institution.

Page 1 of 8



D. Be responsible for completing and submitting any 1099 reports as required by federal or

E.

state law or regulation.

Maintain accounting records for state allocated funds that at a minimum include the
following:

1. For each grant payment and for each payment made as directed by the LOCAL
BOARD:
The date written notification/authorization was received from the Local Board.
The name of the authorized LOCAL BOARD staff authorizing the payment.
The name and mailing address of the payee.
The amount of the payment.
The check number or other unique identification of the payment.
The date the payment was mailed or hand-delivered to the payee.
The date the payment is cleared or paid out of the EARLY CHILDHOOD IOWA
grant account or account containing EARLY CHILDHOOD IOWA grant funds.
h. The date of any stop payment requested by the Fiscal Agent and the reason.
2. Running balances for each fund which include:
a. The cumulative amount of payments authorized by the LOCAL BOARD.
b. The cumulative amount of payments issued.
c. Available Early Childhood Iowa grant funds that are not encumbered or otherwise
allocated for payments made but not yet cashed.

@moe o o

Provide for, account for and deposit the amount of any monthly bank costs for
maintaining the Early Childhood Iowa fund account or proportion of such costs
attributable to that portion of an account constituting Early Childhood Iowa grant funds,
and the amount of any monthly interest earned for the Early Childhood Iowa fund
account or proportion of such earnings attributable to that portion of an account
constituting Early Childhood Iowa grant funds into the appropriate ECI fund account.

Submit monthly expenditure reports within 30 workdays from the end of the prior month
to the LOCAL BOARD. Reports shall be submitted in a format agreed to by the LOCAL
BOARD and the Fiscal Agent and shall include as much of the information as the Fiscal
Agent is required to maintain as described in this section as the LOCAL BOARD may
request, and as is necessary to reconcile the records of the LOCAL BOARD with the
records of the Fiscal Agent.

Submit a report within 30 workdays from the end of the agreement period, or such earlier
date as the agreement may be terminated, to the LOCAL BOARD. The report shall be
submitted in a format agreed to by the LOCAL BOARD and the Fiscal Agent and shall
include as much of the information as the Fiscal Agent is required to maintain as
described in this section and as the LOCAL BOARD may request, and as is necessary to
reconcile the records of the LOCAL BOARD with the records of the Fiscal Agent.

[owa Administrative Code Chapter 541.9 requires an audit, conducted by an independent
agency, of the early childhood Iowa funds managed by area boards. “Audit” means a
financial review by area boards of early childhood Iowa funds. Area boards that receive

Page 2 of 8



over $500,000 in federal funds from all funding sources shall complete a full audit of the
funds. Area boards that do not receive over $500,000 in federal funds from all funding
sources, may complete a full audit or coordinate with the fiscal agent’s financial review
to conduct the state board approved agreed-upon procedures. Requirements are found in
the ECI on-line toolkit, Tool [JLJ,

Provide services in section III at no cost to the Fiscal Agent.

Return unexpended Early Childhood Iowa grant funds, and accrued interest as may be
required by law, to the LOCAL BOARD if this agreement is terminated or if Early
Childhood Iowa grant funds remain in an account held by the Fiscal Agent at the end of
the agreement period, unless the agreement is renewed or extended as provided for
herein.

If this agreement is renewed or extended any unexpended Early Childhood Iowa grant
funds remaining in an account held by the Fiscal Agent at the end of the current
agreement period shall be retained by the Fiscal Agent for use in the next agreement
period.

IV. Responsibilities of LOCAL BOARD

The LOCAL BOARD shall have the following responsibilities:

A.

Advise the Fiscal Agent in writing of the identity of LOCAL BOARD personnel
authorized to approve and submit payment requests for Early Childhood Iowa grant funds
to the Fiscal Agent and to receive and review expenditure and other reports from the
Fiscal Agent as required herein.

Determine the amount and payee for any payment to be made from Early Childhood Iowa
grant funds.

Authorized staff shall submit a dated written authorization to the Fiscal Agent to make
payments for Early Childhood Iowa grant funds approved by the LOCAL BOARD.

Maintain accounting records for payment authorized to be paid by the Fiscal Agent that at
a minimum include the following:

The date written notification/authorization was submitted to the Fiscal Agent.
The name of the authorized LOCAL BOARD staff authorizing the payment.
The name and mailing address of the payee.

The amount of the payment.

B WN =

Review on a monthly basis the monthly expenditure report submitted by the Fiscal Agent
and reconcile with the records maintained by the LOCAL BOARD. The LOCAL
BOARD and Fiscal Agent shall work together to resolve any discrepancies and take any
necessary corrective action.

Page 3 of 8



F. Review the report submitted by the Fiscal Agent at the end of the agreement period or
other termination of the agreement and reconcile with the records maintained by the
LOCAL BOARD. The LOCAL BOARD and Fiscal Agent shall work together to resolve
any discrepancies and take any necessary corrective action.

G. Any Early Childhood Iowa grant funds allocated to the LOCAL BOARD remaining
unexpended at the end of the state fiscal year shall be retained for use in the next state
fiscal year and shall be treated as an advance of the Early Childhood Iowa grant funds
allocated to the DISTRICT BOARD for the next state fiscal year.

V. General Provisions

A. Agreement Amendment - The agreement shall be amended only upon written agreement
of both parties.

B. Renegotiation Clause. In the event there is a revision of Federal regulations, state laws,
or administrative rules and this agreement no longer conforms to those regulations, laws,
or rules, all parties will review the agreement and renegotiate those items necessary to
conform with the new regulations, laws, or rules.

C. Termination of Agreement

1. For Cause. Causes for termination during the period of the agreement are:
a. Failure of the Fiscal Agent to complete or submit required report.
b. Failure of the Fiscal Agent to make financial and statistical records available for
review by the Board or other authorized party.
¢. Failure of the Fiscal Agent to abide by the terms of this agreement.

If one of the above occurs, the LOCAL BOARD shall provide written notice to the
Fiscal Agent requesting that the noncompliance be remedied immediately. In the
event that the noncompliance continues fifteen (15) days beyond the date of the
written notice, the LOCAL BOARD may either immediately terminate the agreement
without additional notice or enforce the terms and conditions of the agreement and
seek any legal or equitable remedies.

2. Across the board reductions. Any across the board reductions in State appropriations
shall apply to this agreement. Should the LOCAL BOARD determine that the across-
the-board reduction will affect this agreement, any funds allocated to the project and
deposited with the Fiscal Agent will be adjusted pursuant to the reduction. The
LOCAL BOARD shall provide the Fiscal Agent with reasonable written notice before
any across the board reduction is put in place. During the notice period, the parties
will meet and attempt in good faith to agree upon changes to this agreement to
address such a reduction.

3. State reorganization plan. The LOCAL BOARD shall have the right to terminate this
agreement, by giving the Fiscal Agent reasonable written notice, in the event the
LOCAL BOARD is altered by legislative mandate or by direction of the State of [owa
or federal government.

Page 4 of 8



4. Legislative reorganization. The Fiscal Agent expressly acknowledges that the
program delivered pursuant to this agreement is subject to Legislative change by
either the federal or state governments. Should either legislative body enact measures
which alter the program, the Fiscal Agent shall not hold the LOCAL BOARD liable
in any manner for the resulting changes. The LOCAL BOARD shall provide
reasonable written notice to the Fiscal Agent of any such legislative change. The
parties will meet and attempt in good faith to agree upon changes to this agreement to
address such a reorganization.

5. Upon notice. Either party may terminate this agreement by providing 30 days’
written notice to the other party.

. Confidentiality - The Fiscal Agent shall comply with all applicable federal and state laws
and regulations on confidentiality.

. Statement Regarding Meeting All Federal and State Requirements - The Fiscal Agent
shall be in compliance with all applicable federal and state laws, rules, and regulations.

. Records Retention - The Fiscal Agent shall maintain records that document the validity
of reports submitted to the LOCAL BOARD. The Fiscal Agent shall retain all books,
records, or other documents relevant to this agreement for a period of five (5) years after
this agreement is no longer in effect after final payment, or until final audit findings have
been resolved, whichever is later.

. Review of Contract Related Documentation - Upon request, the Fiscal Agent shall allow
authorized representatives of the LOCAL BOARD or state or federal agencies to have
access to the records as is necessary to confirm compliance with the specifications of this
agreement. Reviews may include off-site or on-site visits to the Fiscal Agent, the Fiscal
Agent’s central accounting office, the offices of the Fiscal Agent’s agents, a combination
of these, or by mutual decision, to other locations.

. Federal Lobbying Requirements - In accordance with the requirements under 34 CFR 82,
“New Restrictions on Lobbying,” the Fiscal Agent shall comply with the restrictions on
lobbying requirements. The Fiscal Agent certifies, to the best of his or her knowledge
and belief, that:

No federal appropriated funds have been paid or will be paid on behalf of the sub-grantee
to any person for influencing or attempting to influence an officer or employee of any
federal agency, a Member of the Congress, an officer or employee of the Congress, or an
employee of a Member of Congress in connection with the awarding of any federal
contract, the making of any federal grant, the making of any federal loan, the entering
into of any cooperative agreement, or the extension, continuation, renewal, amendment,
or modification of any federal contract, grant loan or cooperative agreement.

If any funds other than federal appropriated funds have been paid or will be paid to any
person for influencing or attempting to influence an officer or employee of any federal
agency, a Member of the Congress, or an employee of a Member of Congress in
connection with this Contract, grant, loan, or cooperative agreement, the applicant shall

Page 5 of 8



complete and submit Standard Form-LLL, “Disclosure Form to Report Lobbying,” in
accordance with its instructions.

The Contractor shall require that the language of this certification be included in the
award documents for all subawards at all tiers (including subcontracts, subgrants, and
contracts under grants, loans and cooperative agreements) and that all subrecipients shall
certify and disclose accordingly.

Certification Regarding Drug Free Workplace

Requirements for contractors who are not individuals. If Contractor is not an individual,
by signing below Contractor agrees to provide a drug-free workplace by:

1. Publishing a statement notifying employees that the unlawful manufacture,
distribution, dispensation, possession, or use of a controlled substance is prohibited in
the person’s workplace and specifying the actions that will be taken against
employees for violations of such prohibition.

2. Establishing a drug-free awareness program to inform employees about:

a. The dangers of drug abuse in the workplace.

b. The person’s policy of maintaining a drug- free workplace;

¢. Any available drug counseling, rehabilitation, and employee assistance programs;
and

d. The penalties that may be imposed upon employees for drug abuse violations.

3. Makingita requlrement that each employee to be engaged in the performance of such
contract be given a copy of the statement required by subparagraph 1;

4. Notifying the employee in the statement required by subparagraph 1, that as a
condition of employment on such contract, the employee will:

a. Abide by the terms of the statement; and
b. Notify the employer of any criminal drug statute conviction for a violation
occurring in the workplace no later than 5 days after such conviction;

5. Notifying the contracting agency within 10 days after receiving notice under
subparagraph 4b from an employee or otherwise receiving actual notice of such
conviction;

6. Imposing a sanction on, or requiring the satisfactory participation in a drug abuse
assistance or rehabilitation program by, any employee who is so convicted, as
required by 41 U.S.C. § 703; and

7. Making a good faith effort to continue to maintain a drug-free workplace through
implementation of subparagraphs 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, and 6.

Requirement for individuals. If Contractor is an individual, by signing below Contractor
agrees to not engage in the unlawful manufacture, distribution, dispensation, possession,
or use of a controlled substance in the performance of the contract.

Notification Requirement. Contractor shall, within 30 days after receiving notice from an

employee of a conviction pursuant to 41 U.S.C. § 701(a)(1)(D)(ii) or 41 U.S.C. §
702(2)(1)(D)(ii):

Page 6 of 8



1. Take appropriate personnel action against such employee up to and including
termination; or

2. Require such employee to satisfactorily participate in a drug abuse assistance or
rehabilitation program approved for such purposes by a Federal, State, or local health,
law enforcement, or other appropriate agency.

J. Debarment, Suspension, And Other Responsibility Matter Requirements - In accordance
with the requirements under 34 CFR 85, “Government-wide Debarment and Suspension
(Nonprocurement),” the Fiscal Agent shall comply with the debarment and suspension
requirements. The Fiscal Agent agrees, to the best of its knowledge and belief, that it and
its subcontractors:

Are not presently debarred, suspended, proposed for debarment, declared ineligible, or
voluntarily excluded from covered transactions by any Federal department or agency;

Have not within a three-year period preceding this proposal been convicted of or had a
civil judgment rendered against them for commission of fraud or a criminal offense in
connection with obtaining, attempting to obtain, or performing a public (Federal, State, or
local) transaction or contract under public transaction; violation of Federal or State
antitrust statutes or commission of embezzlement, theft, forgery, bribery, falsification, or
destruction of records, making false statements, or receiving stolen property;

Are not presently indicted for otherwise criminally or civilly charged by a governmental
entity (Federal, State, or local) with commission of any of the offenses enumerated
above; and

Have not within a three-year period preceding this application/proposal had one or more
public transactions (Federal, State, or local) terminated for cause or default.

K. Environmental Tobacco Smoke Requirements - The Contractor shall comply with the
requirements of Public Law 103-227, Part C. Environmental Tobacco Smoke, also known
as the Pro-Children Act of 1994 (Act). The Act requires that smoking not be permitted in
any portion of any indoor facility owned or leased or contracted for by an entity and used
routinely or regularly for the provision of health, day care, education, or library services
to children under the age of 18, if the services are funded by Federal programs either
directly or through States, local governments, by Federal grant, contract, loan, or loan
guarantee. The Contractors will require that the language of this certification be included
in any Contracts which contain provisions for children’s services and that all sub-
contractors shall certify accordingly.

Page 7 of 8



| PUBLICHEALTH
healthier together

DATE: May 27, 2025

TO: Cerro Gordo County Board of Supervisors

CC: Michelle Rush, Assistant Zoning Administrator, Cerro Gordo County
FROM: Daniel Ries, Cerro Gordo County Department of Public Health

RE: Manure management plan for the SunRay Pork Site 2

This report is to make you aware of concerns regarding an updated Manure Management Plan received by this
office from SunRay Pork Site 2 swine operation. This report is being submitted according to Resolution 2003-
123 A Resolution Adopting Policy for the Receipt, Review and Comment on Manure Management Plans
Received by the Cerro Gordo County Board of Supervisors. Within seven (7) days of receipt of the manure
management plan the Environmental Service Manager shall review the Manure Management Plan and prepare a
report to the Board of Supervisors detailing the issues to forward to the lowa Department of Natural Resources.

The confinement unit is located in Hancock County about a half mile from the Hancock-Cerro Gordo County
line at 2440 140™ Street, Meservey, in Section 13 of Avery Township. It is an existing operation that is not
expanding. The capacity of the facility is 6,540 head of finishing hogs with two production cycles per year. Below
building pits will be used to store the 1,753,338 gallons of manure produced each year. The plan consists of nine
fields totaling 1,116.6 acres. The six fields in Hancock County comprise 834.5 acres; and three fields in Cerro
Gordo County encompass 282.1 acres. The fields in Cerro Gordo County are in Sections 4 and 18 of Grimes
Township. The fields on which manure application will take place are unchanged. The operator identifies
changes to crop rotation or optimum yields and the use of manure analysis. Potential concerns with the operation
that are relevant to Cerro Gordo County are listed below:

Bailey Creek Waterfowl Protection Area is about 1% miles from the manure application area.

Union Hills Wildlife Area is about one mile from the manure application area.

Beaver Dam Waterfowl Production area is about 2% miles from the manure application area.
Meservey is about 2% miles from the manure application area.

Thornton is about 2% miles from the manure application area.

Rural residents may be affected by the odor from the operation and during times of manure application.

If you have any questions regarding this information, feel free to contact this office at (641) 421-9338 or
dries@cghealth.com.




PUBLICHEALTH
healthler together

DATE: May 27, 2025

TO: Cerro Gordo County Board of Supervisors

CC: Michelle Rush, Assistant Zoning Administrator, Cerro Gordo County
FROM: Daniel Ries, Cerro Gordo County Department of Public Health

RE: Manure management plan for the SunRay Pork Site 6

This report is to make you aware of concerns regarding a Manure Management Plan Short Form Annual Update
received by this office from SunRay Pork Site 6 swine operation. This report is being submitted according to
Resolution 2003-123 A Resolution Adopting Policy for the Receipt, Review and Comment on Manure
Management Plans Received by the Cerro Gordo County Board of Supervisors. Within seven (7) days of
receipt of the manure management plan the Environmental Service Manager shall review the Manure

Management Plan and prepare a report to the Board of Supervisors detailing the issues to forward to the Iowa
Department of Natural Resources.

This operation is located at 3390 150" Street, Thornton, in Section 4 of Grimes Township. The facility houses
6,540 finishing hogs. This is an existing operation that is not expanding. The site consists of two buildings 332
feet by 71 feet. The 1,602,761 gallons of manure produced annually are stored in below building pits. The manure
application area consists of nine (9) fields totaling 698.5 acres in Sections 3, 4, and 10 of Grimes Township and
Section 7 of Pleasant Valley Township. The acres used for manure application is unchanged from the
previous plan. The operator identifies changes to crop rotation or optimum yields and the use of manure analysis.
The concerns with the manure management plan are listed below:

e The city of Thornton is 1% miles from the manure application area.

e Pleasant Valley Golf Course is about 1% miles and Ingebretson Park is about 2% miles from the manure
application area.

Ring-Neck Wildlife Area is about 1% mile from the manure application area.

The Union Hills Waterfowl Production Area is % miles from the manure application area.

Bailey Creek Waterfowl Production Area is about ' mile from the manure application area.

Beaverdam Wildlife Area is about one mile from the manure application area.

Pleasant View Cemetery is about 1% miles from the manure application area.

Drainage Ditch # 70 dissects the fields in Section 3 and one of the fields in Section 10 of Grimes Township.

There is a flood plain of a small waterway running through the field in south part of another field in Section
10 of Grimes Township.

If you have any questions regarding this information, feel free to contact this office at (641) 421-9338 or
dries@cghealth.com.




Cerro Gordo County Engineer
(641) 424-9037
17274 Lark Ave., Mason City, lowa 50401 Fax (641) 424-9058

Brandon Billings, P.E.
Assistants: Andy Swinton and Spencer Nielsen
Administrative Assistant: Michele Eicklenborg

ATTN: Board of Supervisors

I need to be on the agenda for getting permission to grant the use of Linden st. between Lakeview and south shore.
John B. Johnson is requesting the use of this section of roadway for a block party on the date of July 19", 2025 The
roadway would be closed from 4:30pm that day until 11:00pm the party will be from 5:30pm to10:00pm.

-Brandon



PERMIT APPLICATION
WORK WITHIN THE COUNTY RIGHT-OF-WAY CERRO
GORDO COUNTY, IOWA

Application is hereby made for a permit for construction within the public right-of-way.

Applicant::/ o )\ N &) ﬁ}mw ) Email address:UZ:- i’\n 01 Cmb 1A/ 533/ ]
N - 3 ; . = Cf .7 CL‘. {
Mailing address: 2. 3.5~/ qflv ‘ST Telephone Number;?/ 7 /)&) A oY / J N\ <&

City: «.BA"‘ T TH Zip code: ¢ 58 Y A3
I am: Contractor Agent

Work permission requested:

Tile outlet or hook into tile Tile crossing (complete tile crossing permit)

Filling of ditch/backslope Mowing/Harvesting grasses (review terms and conditions)
Road cut for services ($IQQ fee) Rock flume (DOT EC-301)

Curb cut or curb grinding omer Bloc ke Par ‘f’/\r

Work will be done Licensed Contractor

Site of work to be done (address and descrintion or legal)

Livden st petueon Lakecﬁ;tm)e.n—'\gocﬂLh shore.

(must be current with fee, insurance, bonding)

feet of the intersection of on road .on
(N.S.W.E) (road name) (road name)

side of the road being in the ___Y4 of Section . Township
(N.S.W.E) (NENW.SW.SE)

1. The applicant agrees to give the County Engineer 48 hours notice of intention to start construction on the
highway right-of-way.

2. The applicant shall take all reasonable precautions during the construction operation or maintenance of said

works to protect and safeguard the lives and property of the traveling public and adjacent property owners.

1S 1ncluaes not 1nterienng Wit or INferrupung walnc on sala ngnways; returning tne enure roaaway 1o 1ts
undisturbed condition and saving the County harmless of any damage or losses that may be sustained by the
traveling public or adjacent property owners on account of such operations.

The County assumes no responsibility for damages to the applicant’s property occasioned by any construction

or maintenance operations on said highways, including new or additional right-of-way acquired in connection

therewith, subsequent to the building of said work.

-1.'. TJJC ayyﬂumu. Wiu aL auy LiLLlC aubbcquclu LV culsu LlULiULl UI Lilc WUll\b', 'aud ai iub uwlu C)\PCUSC, J.C].'d.)’, 1cluouve,
reconstruct or encase his lines as may become necessary to conform to new grades, alignment or widening
right-of-way resulting from maintenance, improvement, or construction operations irrespective or whether or
not additional right-of-way is acquired in connection with such highway improvement. However, the County
will endeavor to give the applicant sufficient notice of any proposed construction or maintenance work, on
either existing or newly acquired right-of-way that is likely to expose, cover up, or disturb any work belonging
to the applicant, in order that the applicant may arrange to protect his lines. The County will inform
contractors and others working on the job of location of the lines so that reasonable care may be taken to avoid
damaging the lines. However, the County assumes no responsibility or liability for damage to applicant’s
property because of failure to give such notice.

5. Applicant agrees to comply with all above provisions promptly and at no expense to the County. If the
applicant is unable to comply promptly, the County may cause the above provisions to be enforced, and the

W



applicant will pay the cost thereof upon receipt of statement. Further, applicant shall reimburse the County for
any expenditure that the County may have to make on said highway on account of said applicants works
having been constructed thereon.

6. This permit is subject to any laws now in effect or any laws which may be hereafter enacted.

7. All work shall be done in a workmanlike manner and ground left in a neat condition, satisfactory to the County
Engineer. _ ,

8. Applicant shall complete the table below if tile crossing is proposed showing all applicable information
requested.

9. Applicant has reviewed all terms and conditions for work to be completed (mowing/harvest on extra sheet)

Material
Type/Size

Trench or
Bored

Road
Surface

Compaction
Proposed

Depth at
Centerline

Depth in
Ditch S/E

Depth in
Ditch N/'W

Applicant’s SignaturiM d@ %:\0 2 Date<5 "g q’Q@

All work shall be constructed in accordance with specifications of the County, to wit:

Payment for installing said work across the right-of-way, provided it is accomplished in the manner recommended

above. shall be by: Applicant County Other, to-wit:

I. Brandon Billings, P.E., County Engineer, this day of

approve disapprove approve subject to the following:

***************4:*********#******}70}{ OFFICE USE ONLY********-"F**************:(’:**#*********

Route

Road Segment Station



052337700300

052337700200

052337700900

052337800800

X" 052337800900
052337800400 &’
-

“

052337800300

’

052337800200

052337800100
052337800700

052337800500

.




